LEGISLATIVE BILL 29

Approved by the Governor March 11, 19/7

Introduced by R. Maresh, 32

AN ACT relating to county community buildings; to provide for the maintenance and use of community buildings; to provide for the formation, powers, and operation of districts; to authorize a tax; and to provide for dissolution.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The Legislature finds that it is in the public interest to encourage maintenance of community buildings and grounds for the housing of various community enterprises and activities and for social, athletic, and recreational purposes and that different methods of accomplishing this should be made available in order to meet the desires and needs of different areas of the state.

- Sec. 2. Any county in the State of Nebraska is hereby authorized to acquire a site or sites for and to equip a county community building or buildings for housing county enterprises and community activities and for social, athletic, and recreational purposes.
- sec. 3. The county board of any county may (1) make such rules and regulations as may be appropriate with respect to the use of any such building, including tees and charges for such use, (2) enter into agreements with any city, village, or school district in such county with respect to the use, maintenance, and support of any such building, and (3) use any available funds including tederal revenue sharing funds to aid in the equipping of any such building.
- Sec. 4. A majority of the resident taxpayers in any compact and contiguous district, territory, neighborhood, or community in the State of Nebraska, which is equivalent in area to one township or more, is hereby authorized to form, organize, and establish a community building district which shall be empowered to equip and maintain a community building or buildings for the purposes set forth in section 1 of this act when the organization thereof is completed.
- Sec. 5. Whenever a majority of the resident taxpayers of any such district, territory, neighborhood, or community intends or desires to form, organize, and establish a community building district which will be

empowered to acquire and maintain a community building or buildings for the purposes set forth in section 1 of this act when the organization thereof is completed, shall signify such intention or desire by presenting to the county board of the county in which the greater portion of the land proposed to be included in such district is situated a petition setting forth the desires and intentions of such petitioners. Such petition may be in the form of two or more separate petitions which read substantially the same except for the different signatures and addresses thereon. Such petition shall contain the full names and post-office addresses of the petitioners, a statement of the area in square miles, and the complete description of the boundaries of the properties to be embraced in the proposed district. We such proposed district includes any municipality, petitions must be signed by a majority of the resident taxpayers within such municipality and by a majority of the resident taxpayers outside such municipality and within the boundaries of the proposed district.

Sec. 6. Upon receipt of such petition, the county board shall examine it to determine whether it complies with the requirements of section b of this act. Upon finding that such petition complies with such requirements, the county board shall set a hearing thereon and cause notice thereof to be published at least three successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation throughout the area to be included in the proposed district. Such notice shall contain a statement of the information contained in such petition and of the date, time, and place at which the hearing shall be held and that at such hearing proposals may be submitted for the exclusion of land from or the inclusion of additional land in the proposed district. If the proposed district lies in two or more counties, the hearing shall be held before the combined boards of all counties interested and the time and place thereof shall be as mutually agreed by such boards.

Sec. 7. After completion of the hearing required by section 6 of this act, the county board, if it determines that formation of the proposed district would promote public health, convenience, or welfare, shall propose such changes in the boundaries of such proposed district or of the areas into which such proposed district or be divided as it shall deem proper. The county board shall call a special election for the purpose of approval of the formation of such district and the boundaries thereof by a majority or the qualified electors of the area affected by such district, or may submit the question of approval to be voted upon at any primary or general election.

Sec. 8. If the voters approve the formation and boundaries of the district, permanent organization shall be effected by the appointment by the county board of a board of trustees consisting of five residents of the district if the district includes territory in five townships or less. If the district embraces or includes territory in more than five townships, each township shall be represented on the board of trustees by one trustee who shall be a resident of the township. All trustees shall be appointed for two years and hold office until their successors have been appointed, except at the first appointment at least two trustees shall be appointed for one-year terms. The board of trustees shall organize by electing a president, vice president, and secretary-treasurer from the members of the board for a term of one year. All officers shall serve without pay.

9. The board of trustees shall Sec. fix the amount of money for the proposed budget statement as may be deemed sufficient and necessary for carrying out the proposed policy in regard to the contemplated building or buildings for the ensuing fiscal year. After the adoption of the district's budget statement, president and secretary shall certify the amount to be received from taxation, according to the adopted budget statement, to the proper county clerk, or county clerks, and the proper county board or boards which shall levy a tax, not to exceed the amount so certified nor to exceed one half mill on the dollar upon the assessed value of all the taxable property in such district, except intangible property, for the acquisition or maintenance of the building or buildings in the district for the Such tax shall be fiscal year as provided by law. collected as other taxes are collected in the county the county treasurer and shall be placed to the credit of the district so authorizing the same, and shall be paid to the treasurer of the district upon warrants drawn upon Such the fund by the board of trustees of the district. warrants shall bear the signature of the president the counter-signature of the secretary of the district. The amount of the tax levy shall not exceed the amount of funds required to defray the expenses of the district for a period of one year as set forth in the adopted budget

Sec. 10. The board of trustees of the district may adopt such by-laws as may be deemed necessary for the government of the district.

Sec. 11. All warrants for the payment of any indebtedness of such a district, which are unpaid for want of funds, shall bear interest, not to exceed six per

cent per annum, from the date of the registering of such unpaid warrants with the district treasurer. The amount of such warrants shall not exceed the revenue provided for the year in which the indeptedness was incurred.

Sec. 12. Lands may be added to or withdrawn from such district in the manner provided for its formation, but no withdrawal may be allowed if the result thereof would be to reduce the remaining territory included in the district below the minimum area provided in section 4 of this act.

Sec. 13. Any area withdrawn from a district shall be subject to assessment and be otherwise chargeable for the payment and discharge of all of the obligations outstanding at the time of the filing of the petition for the withdrawal of the area as fully as though the area had not been withdrawn. All provisions which could be used to compel the payment by a withdrawn area of its portion of the outstanding obligations had the withdrawal not occurred may be used to compel the payment on the part of the area of the portion of the outstanding obligations of the district for which it is liable.

Sec. 14. An area withdrawn from a district shall not be subject to assessment or otherwise chargeable for any obligation of any nature or kind incurred after the withdrawal of the area.

Sec. 15. Any district subject to the provisions of sections 4 to 15 of this act which has no outstanding indebtedness may be dissolved in the manner provided for formation of such districts. When such dissolution is ordered, any remaining funds of the district shall be transferred to the counties in which the district is situated in the same proportion as the area of the district in each county bears to the total area or the district, and such funds shall be deposited in the general fund of the respective counties.